S T A T U T O R Y  I N S T R U M E N T S
2013 No. 3171
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
ROAD TRAFFIC
The Agricultural or Forestry Tractors (Emission of Gaseous and
Particulate Pollutants) and Tractor etc (EC Type-Approval)
(Amendment) Regulations 2013
Made - - - - 12th December 2013

(4) After the definition of “engine power output” insert—
““entry into service” means the first use in the United Kingdom or another member
State, for its intended purpose, of a tractor or engine and the date on which it is
registered, if applicable, or placed on the market, shall be considered the date of entry
into service, where “registered” means, in relation to a tractor that is registered in the
United Kingdom, registered in accordance with Part II of the Vehicle Excise and
Registration Act 1994(d);”.
(5) In the definition of “flexibility scheme”, for paragraph (a), substitute—
“(a) a scheme, in accordance with Article 3a and Annex IV of Council Directive
2000/25/EC, for the placing on the market of tractor engines or tractors which has
been approved by the UK type approval authority under the provisions of Schedule
3 and which consists of the exemption procedure permitting the placing on the
market and entry into service of a limited number of such engines, or tractors fitted
with engines, approved in accordance with the requirements of the emission limits
stage immediately preceding the one which would otherwise be applicable, or”.
(a) OJ No L 59, 27.2.1998, p.1, amended by Commission Directive 2001/63/EC of 17 August 2001 (OJ No L 227, 23.8.2001,
p.41), Directive 2002/88/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 9 December 2002 (OJ No L 35, 11.2.2003,
p.28), Directive 2004/26/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 21 April 2004 (OJ No L 146, 30.4.2004, p.1),
Council Directive 2006/105/EC of 20 November 2006 (OJ No L 363, 20.12.2006, p.368), Regulation (EC) No 596/2009 of
the European Parliament and of the Council of 18 June 2009 (OJ No L 188, 18.7.2009, p.14), Commission Directive
2010/26/EU of 31 March 2010 (OJ No L 86, 1.4.2010, p.29) and Directive 2011/88/EU of the European Parliament and of
the Council of 16 November 2011 (OJ No L 305, 23.11.2011, p.1).
(b) OJ No L 173, 12.7.2000, p.1, amended by Commission Directive 2005/13/EC of 21 February 2005 (OJ No L 55, 1.3.2005,
p.35), Council Directive 2006/96/EC of 20 November 2006 (OJ No L 363, 20.12.2006, p.81), Commission Directive
2010/22/EU of 15 March 2010 (OJ No L 91, 10.4.2010, p.1), Directive 2011/72/EU of the European Parliament and of the
Council of 14 September 2011 (OJ No L 246, 23.9.2011, p.1) and Directive 2011/87/EU of the European Parliament and of
the Council of 16 November 2011 (OJ No L 301, 18.11.2011, p.1).
(c) OJ No L 171, 9.7.2003, p.1, amended by Council Directive 2004/66/EC of 26 April 2004 (OJ No L 168, 1.5.2004, p.35),
Commission Directive 2005/13/EC of 21 February 2005 (OJ No L 55, 1.3.2005, p.35), Commission Directive 2005/67/EC
of 18 October 2005 (OJ No L 273, 19.10.2005, p.17), Council Directive 2006/96/EC of 20 November 2006 (OJ No L 363,
20.12.2006, p.81), Regulation (EC) No 1137/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 22 October 2008 (OJ
No L 311, 21.11.2008, p.1), Commission Directive 2010/22/EU of 15 March 2010 (OJ No L 91, 10.4.2010, p.1) and